
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/4992  
 
30 January 2025 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 7 February 2025 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 8 November 2024  (Pages 5 - 10)  5 mins 
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial interests 

they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

6.   Chair's Briefing    5 mins 
  

 
 

7.   Chief Executive Report  (Pages 11 - 14)  5 mins 
  

 
 

FOR DECISION  
 

8.   Governance Reform Recommendations to DEFRA  (Pages 15 - 16)  30 mins 
  

 
 

9.   Internal Audit Report Block 1 2024/25  (Pages 17 - 46)  15 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

10.   External Audit 2023/24 - Statement of Accounts and External Auditors' 
Reports  (Pages 47 - 216)  

20 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 

 

11.   Proposed Change of Date of 2025 Annual Authority Meeting  (Pages 217 - 
218)  

10 mins 

  
 

 

12.   Request for Approval of Reasons for Member Non-Attendance at Meetings  
(Pages 219 - 220)  

10 mins 



 

  
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

13.   Report from the Chair of Programmes & Resources Committee - Verbal 
Upda
[...]
 available live on the Authority’s website.  
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road,Bakewell, DE45 1AE. 
 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available. Local Bus 
Services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from 
Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: K Smith  
Deputy Chair: J W Berresford  

 
M Beer Ms R Bennett 
P Brady M Buckler 
M Chaplin Prof J Dugdale 
C Farrell C Greaves 
A Gregory L Grooby 
B Hanley A Hart 
L Hartshorne G Heath 
I  Huddlestone D Murphy 
A Nash C O'Leary 
K Potter V Priestley 
K Richardson K Rustidge 
Dr R Swetnam S Thompson 
J Wharmby Y Witter 
B Woods  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
 

A Martin  
  
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 8 November 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

J W Berresford, M Beer, Ms R Bennett, M Buckler, M Chaplin, 
Prof J Dugdale, C Farrell, C Greaves, L Grooby, B Hanley, L Hartshorne, 
I  Huddlestone, D Murphy, A Nash, C O'Leary, K Potter, V Priestley, 
K Richardson, K Rustidge, Dr R Swetnam, S Thompson, Y Witter and 
B Woods 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

P Brady, A Gregory, A Hart, Mrs G Heath and J Wharmby. 
 

 
89/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2024  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the National Park Authority held on 27 September 
2024 were approved as a correct record subject to an amendment to paragraph 2 in 
Minute No 84/24 to read Sheffield Hunter Centre Archaeological Society instead of 
Sheffield Centre Archaeological Society.   
 
The Authority Solicitor confirmed that the Authority does own the intellectual property 
code for the work discussed under Minute No 84/24 and she would circulate an email to 
Members to confirm the details.   
 
The Chair confirmed that the Aerial Photography Conference referred to in paragraph 2 
of Minute No 84/24 will take place in March 2025.  
 

90/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

91/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public present to make representations to the 
Committee. 
 

92/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 10 
 
Cllr Chaplin declared a prejudicial interest in this item as he is a Member of Sheffield City 
Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 8 November 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

93/24 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal update to Members:- 

 

 Along with the Deputy Chair he had attended the Buxton Town Team Sustainable 
Travel Conference 

 The Chair had attended the Derbyshire Archaeological Advisory Committee 
where the principal issue discussed was the publication of the Archaeology and 
Conservation in Derbyshire and the Peak District (ACID) magazine which faced 
funding constraints from Derbyshire County Council and some crowd funding had 
been set up to help with the publication costs 

 The Chair had attended the Natural England 75th anniversary event at the 
Houses of Parliament where he spoke to Steve Reed (Secretary of State for 
Enviro
[...]
ng Minutes 
Friday 8 November 2024  
 

Page 3 

 

 

The unsuccessful recruitment for the Grant Development and Bid-Writing Officer was 
mentioned.  Whilst the recruitment process is re-run some of the allocated salary shall 
be used to hire a consultant who will help apply for some of the larger grants for the 
Landscape Connections Development.  
 
There was a suggestion that the delivery aim objective D showing a medium term 
balanced budget should probably be amber rather than green and this would be clarified 
with the Finance Manager. 
 
There was a question regarding the delivery of net income targets which is tracking 
slightly below budget and the reasons for this were explained. Some areas are above 
budget e.g. income from carparks whereas some income is below e.g. number of 
planning applications received is lower and also the pre-app advice service was 
suspended for a while (now re-instated) hence no income was generated from this 
service.  
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. To approve the digital Authority Progress Plan Report (Decile 3) 2024/25 

 
2. To review the Corporate risk register summary (Decile 3) 2024/25 provided 

in Appendix 1 of the report and the status of risks accepted.  
  
 

96/24 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE  
 
The Policy & Communities Team Manager introduced the report. 
 
Some minor amendments have been made to the document to reflect the new timetable 
for the Local Plan Review.   
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the updated Local Development Scheme at Appendix 1 of the 
report.  

  
 

97/24 SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND (BJT)  
 
The Head of Planning introduced the report. 
 
Recommendation 3 was amended to read the following: 
 
“That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair of the 
Aut
[...]
ubject to the Authority’s Member Code of Conduct. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report with an amendment to recommendation 3 
to read “That a Member from the Programmes and Resources Committee is appointed 
as a Board Buddy to mentor any matched Apprentice”, were moved, seconded, voted on 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the application to become a Host Board for a Boardroom Apprentice 
for 2025 be agreed. 
 

2. To agree to support any matched Apprentice by inviting them to attend 
meetings of the Authority and the Programmes and Resources Committee 
as a non-voting member.  This is subject to satisfactory completion of a 
Memorandum of Understanding, signing up to the Members Code of 
Conduct, compliance with Standing Orders and completion of a register of 
interests.   
 

Page 8



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 8 November 2024  
 

Page 5 

 

 

3. That a Member from the Programme and Resources Committee is 
appointed as a Board Buddy to mentor any matched Apprentice. 
 

4. That any matched Apprentice would be eligible to claim for the payment of 
travel and subsistence allowances as set out in Schedule 2 of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme when attending meetings of the Authority, 
Programmes and Resources Committee and any training or other events as 
necessary is agreed.  

  
 

99/24 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF PROGRAMMES & RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 
VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Programmes and Resources Committee had not met since the last Authority 
Meeting and therefore there was no update at this meeting. 
 

100/24 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF PLANNING COMMITTEE - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
In the absence of the Chair of Planning Committee the Vice-Chair gave a verbal update 
on the work of the committee. 
 
There has been one planning committee meeting since the last full Authority meeting 
which had only one planning application on the agenda.  
 
The number of new planning applications has dropped possibly due to uncertainties 
surrounding t
[...]
4.6 The Authority is aware that it lacks the power or ability to be able to achieve greater 
diversity of Members or a reduction in the size of the Membership without 
government making changes to how Members are appointed and without 
government reducing the number of Members it is required to have Under The 
National Park Authorities (England) Order 2015..  

3.4.7 Other National Park Authorities have used mechanisms such as cooption and 
direct appointment in an attempt to diversify their membership. The Peak District 
National Park Authority is open to considering such measures but only where this 
also helps meet the objectives of increasing diversity and reducing the overall 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
7th February 2025 

 

 

number of Members while remaining able to deliver against statutory purposes and 
duty. 

 
4. Recommendations 

 
1. That a representation is made to the Secretary of State setting out the points 

made in 3.4 above.  
2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in agreement with the Chair 

and Deputy Chair, to fully draft and send the representation. 
 
5. Corporate Implications 

 
a. Legal 

There are no adverse legal implications in relation to this proposal. The relevant 
legislation regarding membership of the Authority is set out and explained in the report. 
 

b. Financial  
It is possible that a significant reduction in the number of Members, should this result, 
may reduce overall costs to the Authority. 
 

c. National Park Management Plan and Authority Plan 
These proposals do not in themselves contribute to the delivery of the National Park 
Management Plan.  
 

d. Risk Management 
There is little risk associated with these proposals, the greater risk would be from not 
taking any action. Should no action be taken there is some risk that governance 
changes may be proposed by government that do not reflect the needs or wishes of 
this Authority. By proactively wr
[...]
    

1. That the Internal Audit reports for the three areas covered under Block 1 for 
2024/25.  Budget setting, monitoring & reporting, Rent reviews, leases & 
concessions and Moors for the future (in appendices 1-3 respectively) be 
received and the proposed actions agreed. 

 
5. Corporate Implications 

 
a. Legal 

 
Pursuant to Regulation 5 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Authority, 
as a relevant authority defined in paragraph 2, Schedule 2 of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014, must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance. 
 

b. Financial   
 

There are resource implications of implementing recommendations and this is why 
the priority rating of recommendations is important as this has to be managed with 
existing budgets and staffing levels, taking account of the level of risk agreed by 
management. The cost of the Internal Audit Service Level Agreement is included 
within the overall Finance Budget. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
7th February 2025 

 

2 
 

 
 

c. National Park Management Plan and Authority Plan 
The Authority Plan includes Objective F (Governance) - to have best practice 
governance arrangements in place.   

 
d. Risk Management 

 
The Internal Audit process is regarded as an important part of the overall internal 
controls operated by the Authority. 
 

e. Net Zero 
 
There is no impact 
 

6. Background papers (not previously published) 
None. 

 
7. Appendices 

Appendix 1: Internal Audit Report-Budget setting, monitoring & reporting 
Appendix 2: Internal Audit Report-Rent reviews, leases & concessions 
Appendix 3: Internal Audit Report-Moors for the future 
 

Report Author and Responsible Officer, Job Title and Publication Date 
 
Author: Sinead Butler, Finance Manager & Chief Financial Officer. Res
[...]
aft 
Statement of Accounts 2023/24, presented to Authority in July 2024, as outlined in 
Appendix 2 and Appendix 3.  The External Auditors’ anticipates an unqualified audit 
opinion on the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 
 

3.2 The External Auditors’ Audit completion report (ACR) is presented at Appendix 2.  
The External Auditor plans to issue an audit report that includes an unqualified 
opinion, on the financial statements.  This is subject to the Authority considering this 
report, approving the financial statements and receiving the letter of management 
representations at Appendix A within the audit report at Appendix 2. 

 
3.3 Members are asked to consider the External Auditors’ Annual Report (AAR) for 

2023/24. The report has found no risk or actual significant weaknesses in the 
Authority’s VFM arrangements and has issued an unqualified Value for Money (VFM) 
conclusion. 

 
3.4 The External Auditors’ Annual Report for 2023/24 is at Appendix 3.  This includes 

internal control deficiencies and management responses on mitigation plans. 
 

 
4. Recommendations 

       
4.1 To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 at Appendix 1. 
 
4.2 To consider and note the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report (ACR) 

2023/24 at Appendix 2.  
 
4.3 To consider and note the External Audit Annual report (AAR) 2023/24 at  

Appendix 3. 
 
4.4 To consider and note the External Audit Annual report (AAR) 2022/23 at 

Appendix 4 
 

4.4 To note that the Statement of Accounts & associated Letter of representation, 
needs to be signed by the Chair and by the Chief Finance Officer, once the 
external audit has been completed, provided that the overall opinion in the 
audit report remains unqualified. 

 
 
5. Corporate Implications 

 
a. Legal 

 
The duties and powers of auditors are set out in the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014, the Local Government Act 1999, the Statement of Responsibilities of 
Auditors and Audited Bodies and the Code of Audi
[...]
 unavailable on the originally agreed date. 
 

2. Context 

2.1  The calendar of meetings is set around necessary deadlines for finance, audit and 
performance reporting and the dates are agreed at the annual Authority meeting for 
the following year.  Standing orders state that the day for holding the Annual meeting 
is fixed by the Authority at the previous Annual meeting when the calendar of 
meetings is approved.  So, any change to the Annual meeting date needs to be 
agreed by the Authority. 

2.2  The dates for 2025 were agreed at the annual Authority meeting on 5th July 2024, 
with the Annual meeting being set as 4th July.  As it was also agreed to only have one 
Authority meeting in July in 2025 there are more items for the Annual meeting 
agenda, including audit and financial items.  Unfortunately, some of the key officers 
required at the Annual meeting are now unavailable on the agreed date.  
 

3. Proposals 

3.1 To enable all the key officers required to attend the Annual meeting it is proposed 
that the agreed dates of the Annual meeting and the Programmes and Resources 
Committee meeting in July 2025 are swapped around.  So, the Annual meeting would 
be held on 11th July and the Programmes and Resources Committee meeting would 
be held on 4th July. 

 
4. Recommendations 

 
1. To change the date of the 2025 Annual Authority meeting to 11th July 2025 and 

to change the date of the Programmes and Resources Committee meeting to 
4th July 2025. 

 
5. Corporate Implications 

 
a. Legal 

There are no adverse legal implications in relation to this proposal. The relevant 
constitutional requirements are set out and explained in the report. 
 

b. Financial  
There are no additional resource implications arising out of the report. 
 

c. National Park Management Plan and Authority Plan 
The Authority Plan includes objective F which states the Authority will have best 
practice governance arrangements in place.  Having a calendar of meetings which is 
se
[...]
ficer, Job Title  
 
Emily Fox, Head of Resources. 
 
 

Page 220


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting held on 8 November 2024
	7. Chief Executive Report
	8. Governance Reform Recommendations to DEFRA
	9. Internal Audit Report Block 1 2024/25
	Appendix 1 PDNPA-Budget setting, Monitoring and reporting final
	Appendix 2 PDNPA-Rent Reviews, Leases and Concessions - Final Report
	Appendix 3 PDNPA-Moors for the Future Final Report

	10. External Audit 2023/24 - Statement of Accounts and External Auditors' Reports
	Appendix 1-Statement of Accounts 23-24
	Appendix 2 -PDNPA Audit Completion Report 23-24 Draft
	Audit completion report
	Slide 1: Audit Completion Report
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Contents

	Executive summary
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Executive summary

	Status of the audit
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Status of our audit

	Audit Approach
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Audit Approach 

	Significant Findings
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Significant findings
	Slide 12: Significant findings
	Slide 13: Significant findings
	Slide 14: Significant findings
	Slide 15: Significant findings

	Internal control conclusions
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Internal control conclusions
	Slide 18: Internal control conclusions
	Slide 19: Internal control conclusions
	Slide 20: Internal control conclusions
	Slide 21: Internal control conclusions

	Summary of misstatements
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Summary of misstatements
	Slide 24: Summary of misstatements
	Slide 25: Summary of misstatements

	Value for Money
	Slide 26
	Slide 27: Value for Money

	Appendices
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38: Appendix C: Confirmation of our independence
	Slide 39: Appendix D: Other communications
	Slide 40: Appendix D: Other communications
	Slide 41


	Appendix 3-PDNPA External Auditors' Annual Report 23-24
	Auditor's Annual Report
	Slide 1: Auditor’s Annual Report
	Slide 2: Contents

	Introduction
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Introduction

	Audit of the financial statements
	Slide 5

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 7 February 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

J W Berresford, M Beer, R Bennett, P Brady, M Chaplin,J Dugdale, 
C Greaves, A Gregory, L Grooby, B Hanley, A Hart, L Hartshorne, 
G Heath, I  Huddlestone, D Murphy, A Nash, C O'Leary, K Potter, 
V Priestley, K Richardson, K Rustidge, Dr R Swetnam, S Thompson  
 

 A Martin attended to observe and speak but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

M Buckler, C Farrell, J Wharmby, Y Witter and B Woods. 
 

 
9/25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2024  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the National Park Authority Meeting held on 8 November 
2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

10/25 URGENT BUSINESS  
 

The Chair reported that there was one item of urgent business to consider 
regarding the Local Development Scheme Update and the report had been 
circulated to Members in advance of the meeting.  
 
It was agreed to consider the report after item 12 on the agenda. 
 

11/25 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public present to make representations to the 
Committee. 
 

12/25 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13/25 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority welcomed Amber Inman and Tsel Gerel from DEFRA to the 
meeting and asked them to say a few words by way of introduction. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 February 2025  
 

Page 2 

 

 

The Chair then provided the following verbal updates to Members: 
 
Together with the CEO attended a meeting with Marie Tidball, MP on the 31st January 
2025.  
 
On Thursday 6th February, attended a meeting with Amber and Tsel from DEFRA, and 
introduced them to various landscape elements in the Peak District e.g. Millers Dale, 
Cressbrook Bridge and Longstone Edge. 
 
The Chair reminded Members that following on from an email from the Head of 
Resources this week, Members will cease to be supplied with committee papers from the 
Authority Meeting in March. This is to save on costs and staff time.  Members to respond 
directly to the Head of Resources if they feel they have an exceptional circumstance, to 
continue having hard copies. 
 
There is a Government consultation looking at Standards in Local Government, and the 
Government is keen to hear from not just Members but also members of the public.  
Closing date is the 26th February, so the Chair asked that Members have a look at the 
consultation. 
 
Ken Rustidge joined the meeting at 10:10am. 

 
14/25 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT  

 
The Chief Executive provided the following updates, since the report was published: 
 

 The Chief Executive drew Members attention to a recent Land Use framework  
consultation which has been published.  Members can respond individually but a 
collective response will be done by the National Park.  This will require a lot of 
work by the Landscape Team as well as the CEO and National Parks England. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

15/25 GOVERNANCE REFORM RECOMMENDATIONS TO DEFRA  
 
The Chief Executive reported that following on from the last Authority Meeting, where 
this item was discussed by Members, the Chief Executive proposed that a letter be 
drafted to the Secretary of State and for Members to agree the wording and to clarify the 
points that would go into the letter, which would reflect the general discussion held by 
Members in January 2025. 
 
Tsel Gerel from DEFRA informed Members that the reform was to engage with the 
Authority by modernising governance to better meet the environmental challenges and 
ensuring that the landscapes reflected the diversity and values of the nation.  Tsel 
reported that the Government were looking to develop new legislation, with the intent to 
strengthen the protected landscape’s mandate to recover for nature, and also revamp 
governance to provide the National Park Authority with a general power of competence.  
The programme of engagement would start in April. 
 
 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 February 2025  
 

Page 3 

 

 

Members welcomed the proposal, and agreed that the Authority needed to be part of the 
conversation and be pro-active to get the best outcome for the Authority, and to look at 
not just the constitutional way in which the Authority was set up, but how we work as a 
membership. 
  
Members agreed that there was a lack of diversity in the current membership but it was 
important to maintain local representation, as they understand what was going on locally. 
There was some concern by some Members that if the number of Members was 
reduced, would there be enough to cover what they currently do?  The Chair reported 
that the Authority would need to know what the outcome of the review was first, and that 
there was no guarantee that the current committee structure, shape and timings of our 
meetings would be as they are now. 
 
Members asked whether it would be useful to have a skills audit on how Members are 
appointed, so it was transparent against a set of skills.  The Chair reported that a 
number of Members had still to complete the recent skills audit, so a reminder with a link 
would be sent out to those Members that had yet to complete it.  
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That a representation is made to the Secretary of State setting out the points 

made in 3.4 of the report.  
2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in agreement with the 

Chair and Deputy Chair, to fully draft and send the representation. 
 

16/25 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 1 2024/25  
 
The Finance Manager and Stuart Cutts, Internal Auditor from Veritau, were present to 
respond to Members questions. 
 
The Finance Manager informed Members that the reports had been discussed in details 
at the Audit, Budget and Project Risk Group and that action notes from those meetings 
were available. 
 
Members queried whether the rent review dates had been amended and that rent 
reviews were being carried out on a regular basis?  The Finance Manager reported that 
the Authority had to give the tenant a year’s notice if the intention was to put up their 
rent, and the new Head of Assets ensured that this was one of the first things that was 
done, so everyone now that is coming up for a rent review was now in the system. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit reports for the three areas covered under Block 1 for 
2024/25.  Budget setting, monitoring & reporting, Rent reviews, leases & 
concessions and Moors for the future (in appendices 1-3 of the report 
respectively) be received and the proposed actions agreed. 
 
 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 February 2025  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
17/25 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2023/24 - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL 

AUDITORS' REPORTS  
 
Jennifer Norman, Audit Manager at Mazars External Auditors, was present to answer 
any questions that the Members may have had. 
 
Members asked why the fees had doubled?  Jennifer reported that the fees were set by 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and that they had no input into them and 
that they didn’t actually receive all of the fee, even the fee adjustments was also set by 
PSAA, with the exception of the IT system implementation which was new this year. 
 
The Finance Manager reported that over the last couple of years there had been a big 
focus on audit reform because the local government audit system was broken, so some 
authorities were three or four years behind in their audits, so more money was put into it 
to bring everything in line.  There has also been a lack of auditors, so the only answer 
was to spend money and fix the problem, but hopefully the fees will then be looked at 
and may start coming down rather than up, but there is another 10% increase planned 
for this year, so is very costly to the Authority. 
 
Members asked why they were being asked to approve the annual report from March 
2023? Jennifer reported that it was because it was issued at the same time as the audit 
opinion was signed for the previous year, which was last year, but because of timings it 
had not had an Authority date where it could be presented to Members, but the 23/24 
report now supersedes it, so it is a formality that it is presented. 
 
Members thanked the Officer and External Auditor for the report, but there was some 
concern on the number of reports submitted, and it would be helpful in future to have an 
explanation or context in the covering reports on how they all related to each other. The 
Finance Manager agreed that this would be done. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 at Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

 
2. To consider and note the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report (ACR) 

2023/24 at Appendix 2 of the report.  
 

3. To consider and note the External Audit Annual report (AAR) 2023/24 at  
Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
4. To consider and note the External Audit Annual report (AAR) 2022/23 at 

Appendix 4 of the report. 
 

5. To note that the Statement of Accounts & associated Letter of 
representation,  needs to be signed by the Chair and by the Chief Finance 
Officer, once the external audit has been completed, provided that the 
overall opinion in the audit report remains unqualified. 

 
 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 February 2025  
 

Page 5 

 

 

18/25 PROPOSED CHANGE OF DATE OF 2025 ANNUAL AUTHORITY MEETING  
 
The report was presented by the Chief Executive to inform Members that  the date of the 
Authority AGM in July 2025 needed to be changed by a week to allow key staff to be 
available to attend.  So, it was proposed that the Annual Meeting would now be held on 
11th July and the Programmes and Resources Committee meeting would be held on 4th 
July.  The Chief Executive reported that unlike previous years there would only be one 
Authority Meeting in July, so the AGM  appointments would take place first, followed by 
any substantive items.. 
 
There was a  concern by one Member that if they couldn’t attend a meeting, that this 
would show as an absence on the annual report as the dates for all meetings are set a 
year in advance. So where extra meetings were then added, that they couldn’t attend 
due to other commitments, can this be excluded on the attendance figures.  The Chair 
agreed that this would be discussed with the Governance Review Group, and come back 
to the Authority with a proposal.   
 
The recommendation as set out in the report, was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To change the date of the 2025 Annual Authority meeting to 11th July 2025 and to 
change the date of the Programmes and Resources Committee meeting to 4th July 
2025. 
 

19/25 REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF REASONS FOR MEMBER NON-ATTENDANCE AT 
MEETINGS  
 
This item was as the Member who was the subject of the report had been able to attend 
the meeting.  
 

20/25 URGENT BUSINESS:  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE  
 
This item was dealt with at the end of the Items for decision. 
 
The Policy & Communities Team Manager was present for this item and informed 
Members that the Authority was legally obliged to write and publish the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS), which is a document that sets out the plans that make up 
the Local Plan and the timetable for their review.  The current LDS was approved in 
November 2024, but in light of the changes to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), the Deputy Prime Minister has instructed all local Planning Authorities to update 
their LDS before 6th March 2025.  The Officer reported that the LDS had been reviewed 
with only minor changes. 
 
Members confirmed that this had been looked at through the local plan group, but there 
was some concern on how much work was to be done within the timetable set out and 
what that would mean to us as an Authority and the local plan.  The Officer reported that 
the Authority would have to take into account anything that would impact on the local 
plan. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report, was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 February 2025  
 

Page 6 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the revised LDS (dated February 2025) in Appendix 1 of the report is 
approved. 
 

21/25 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF PROGRAMMES & RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 
VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Chair of Programme & Resources Committee gave a verbal update on the work of 
the committee from the last meeting where the following topic was discussed: 
 

 There had been 2 Programme & Resources Committees since the last Authority 
meeting. 
6th December –approval was provided to the Moors for the Future project to 
accept funding of up to £800,000 from Rebel Restoration to enter into an 
agreement to establish a sphagnum demonstration field research lab at 
Featherbed North, which is close to the Snake Pass so easily accessible.  This is 
also presented in the Due Diligence Annual Report. 
 
24th January – amendments were approved to the Safeguarding and 
Occupational Health & Safety Policies.  There was also a substantive item on the 
fourth Management Plan Aims – Thriving and Sustainable Communities, which 
included discussion on proposed changes to the measurement of standard 
housing needs, sustainable transport, the local plan review, engagement with 
parishes. 

 
There were no questions from Members. 

 
22/25 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF PLANNING COMMITTEE - VERBAL UPDATE  

 
The Chair of Planning Committee gave a verbal update on the work of the Committee. 
 

 The December Planning Committee was cancelled due to lack of business.  This 
may be due to a slowing down of applications coming in.   

 

 The January Committee had 5 planning items, as well as a report showing a list 
of enforcement notices that had not been fully complied with, or were being kept 
a very close eye on because nobody knows quite whether the  person in question 
was going to conform.  Some are long standing and haven’t been resolved, but it 
is good that this information is out in the open air and we can see what is going 
on. 
 

There is another consultation from the Government on the future of Planning 
Committees and how they operate, which could have serious implications particularly  for 
National Park Authorities because it is proposed that all planning authorities will have a 
common scheme of delegation as to what it or is not approved by a planning committee. 
 
The Chair of Planning asked that the link to the Protected Landscapes consultation be 
circulated to all Members and urged them to complete it. 
 
The Authority Solicitor & Monitoring Officer to circulate the link and to the Standards 
Consultation as well. 
 
There were no questions from Members 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 February 2025  
 

Page 7 

 

 

23/25 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES - NONE SUBMITTED  
 
There were no outside body reports submitted but the Chair did ask that Members on 
external bodies, submit a report so that other Members were aware of what was 
discussed at the meetings and what relevance it might have to the Authority and to its 
operations and functions. 
 
The meeting ended at 11.10 am 


